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GOLDEN CARDS UNDER AYUSHMAN BHARAT YOJANA 

 

655. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the golden cards have been issued under Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Yojana in 

all States of the country, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b) the benefits extended to beneficiaries under the golden card during the last three years, State-

wise and beneficiary-wise; 

 

(c) whether the beneficiaries have been issued the said golden card in Rajasthan also; 

 

(d) if so, the district-wise number of cards issued and if not, the reasons for not issuing the card; 

 

(e) whether the Government proposes to extend benefits of Ayushman Yojana to the eligible 

beneficiaries in the State of Rajasthan to enable them to get treatment under the scheme outside the 

State; and 

 

(f) if so, the time by which it is likely to be implemented and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 

FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (f): State/UT-wise details of Ayushman cards are at Annexure-I. 

 

As of 31
st
 January 2022, approximately 2.81 crore hospital admissions worth Rs. 31,918 crore are 

authorized under the scheme. State/UT-wise details thereof are at Annexure-II. 

 

In Rajasthan, Ayushman Bharat –Pradhan Mantri Jan ArogyaYojana (AB-PMJAY) is 

implemented in convergence with the States’ health insurance scheme. To avail benefits under the 

converged scheme, eligible beneficiary families can use their existing Jan Aadhaar cards. As of 

31
st
 January 2022, Jan Aadhaar cards are issued to approximately 1.34 crore families. The district-

wise number of families provided with Jan Aadhaar cards are at Annexure – III. 

 

Integration of National Health Authority (NHA)’s IT platform with State’s IT system enables 

portability feature of the scheme. 

 
 

http://loksabhaph.nic.in/Members/MemberBioprofile.aspx?mpsno=5201


Annexure – I 

State / UT-wisenumber of Ayushman cards under AB-PMJAY 

Sl. No. State / UT Ayushman Cards Issued 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 39,517 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 34,516 

3 Assam 1,25,37,278 

4 Bihar 73,14,804 

5 Chandigarh 68,068 

6 Chhattisgarh 1,50,97,062 

7 DNH and DD 4,20,526 

8 Goa 22,081 

9 Gujarat 1,14,09,717 

10 Haryana 28,04,317 

11 Himachal Pradesh 11,06,280 

12 Ladakh 1,03,425 

13 Jammu and Kashmir 61,39,414 

14 Jharkhand 92,63,267 

15 Karnataka 97,83,047 

16 Kerala 67,81,479 

17 Lakshadweep 17,709 

18 Madhya Pradesh 2,58,00,996 

19 Maharashtra 74,02,498 

20 Manipur 3,90,773 

21 Meghalaya 16,96,106 

22 Mizoram 3,58,733 

23 Nagaland 2,62,763 

24 Puducherry 3,82,635 

25 Punjab 77,55,946 

26 Sikkim 42,289 

27 Tamil Nadu 2,47,27,709 

28 Tripura 12,70,094 

29 Uttar Pradesh 1,76,78,029 

30 Uttarakhand 41,00,971 

Note: 
1. Beneficiary cards in Andhra Pradesh and Rajasthan are issued at family level and hence not 

counted among individual Ayushman cards. 
2. Telangana has joined the scheme in May, 2021. Details of cards issued by the State are not 

available.  



 

Annexure – II 

Authorized hospital admissions under Ayushman Bharat - PMJAY 

State/UT FY 2018-19 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 14 153 342 700 

Andhra Pradesh 1,40,020 6,29,538 4,45,907 66,425 

Arunachal Pradesh 378 1,353 75 30 

Assam 32,713 90,194 93,256 1,36,864 

Bihar 19,732 1,60,097 89,161 86,036 

Chandigarh 358 3,515 5,379 6,684 

Chhattisgarh 2,31,191 6,36,631 4,97,827 7,10,078 

DNH and DD 8,484 33,993 18,944 16,743 

Goa 9,723 374 139 129 

Gujarat 3,14,251 11,40,663 8,25,786 4,45,535 

Haryana 11,225 97,509 1,38,808 1,46,597 

Himachal Pradesh 8,650 48,232 29,323 37,173 

Jammu and Kashmir 6,317 66,797 67,923 1,88,895 

Jharkhand 1,08,036 4,09,759 2,98,229 2,59,901 

Karnataka 1,19,442 5,93,742 6,83,011 8,71,774 

Kerala 
 

9,76,751 10,44,490 13,84,648 

Ladakh 
 

549 391 1,604 

Lakshadweep 
 

1 
 

33 

Madhya Pradesh 45,219 2,78,364 3,84,299 5,44,932 

Maharashtra 1,08,247 2,14,922 1,36,699 79,083 

Manipur 1,508 12,805 16,366 18,971 

Meghalaya 1,146 1,24,716 1,21,412 1,17,718 

Mizoram 7,097 27,716 16,994 11,146 

Nagaland 33 656 223 398 

Puducherry 
 

1,370 2,587 9,160 

Punjab 
 

1,70,605 3,76,637 4,17,678 

Rajasthan 
 

9,25,684 4,39,168 8,036 

Sikkim 9 1,215 2,023 2,333 

Tamil Nadu 4,00,232 8,54,906 15,67,887 38,90,805 

Telangana* - - - 2,39,162 

Tripura 7,800 51,139 30,206 37,603 

Uttar Pradesh 68,123 2,89,094 3,18,954 3,75,053 

Uttarakhand 20,594 1,30,276 1,21,827 1,44,538 

West Bengal# 17,636 - - - 

 

Note:  
* Telangana started implementation of AB-PMJAY since 18th May 2021. Data for State is for period from 
18.05.21 to 24.01.2022.  
# AB-PMJAY was implemented in West Bengal from 23rd September 2018 to 10th January 2019. Thereafter, 
the State has withdrawn from the scheme. 
 

 

 



 

Annexure – III 

District-wise number of families with Jan Aadhaar card in Rajasthan 

Sl. No District 
No. of families with Jan Aadhar 

card 

1 Ajmer 5,34,555 

2 Alwar 6,88,113 

3 Banswara 3,94,133 

4 Baran 2,77,010 

5 Barmer 5,11,983 

6 Bharatpur 4,72,881 

7 Bhilwara 5,20,096 

8 Bikaner 3,72,305 

9 Bundi 2,44,017 

10 Chittorgarh 3,47,253 

11 Churu 3,73,038 

12 Dausa 3,22,853 

13 Dhaulpur 2,16,213 

14 Dungarpur 3,17,047 

15 Hanumangarh 3,46,149 

16 Jaipur 11,54,516 

17 Jaisalmer 1,24,317 

18 Jalore 3,28,644 

19 Jhalawar 3,29,383 

20 Jhunjhunu 3,91,607 

21 Jodhpur 6,41,096 

22 Karauli 2,59,034 

23 Kota 3,47,028 

24 Nagaur 6,72,474 

25 Pali 4,10,368 

26 Pratapgarh 2,07,091 

27 Rajsamand 2,46,807 

28 Sawai Madhopur 2,68,568 

29 Sikar 5,13,008 

30 Sirohi 2,04,500 

31 Sri Ganganagar 3,97,142 

32 Tonk 3,09,892 

33 Udaipur 6,35,591 

 


